

Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

State of Florida, by and through Attorney General Pam Bondi, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,  
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS, FLORIDA PEDIATRIC  
SOCIETY/FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
PEDIATRICS, FAMILIES USA, FLORIDA COMMUNITY HEALTH ACTION  
INFORMATION NETWORK, FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, NATIONAL  
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, UNITED CEREBRAL  
PALSY, NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS, NATIONAL  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, DISABILITY RIGHTS FLORIDA, JUDGE  
DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW SUPPORTING  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND FAVORING  
AFFIRMANCE OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS ON COUNT  
IV OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

---

Jane Perkins\*  
Sarah Jane Somers  
National Health Law Program  
101 E. Weaver St., Ste. G-7  
Carrboro, NC 27510  
(919) 968-6308

Mark Regan  
Disability Law Center of Alaska  
3330 Arctic Blvd., Suite 103  
Anchorage, Alaska 99503  
(907) 565-1002

\* Counsel of record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....2

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....11

THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT DOES NOT ALTER

MEDICAID’S STRUCTURE OR PURPOSE.....12

A. Medicaid’s Core Framework.....12

B. Medicaid’s Consistent Structure Over Time.....16

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 309 (11th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct. 2671 (1980)	12
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 112 S.Ct. 2408 (1992)	27
<i>Okla. v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127, 67 S.Ct. 544 (1947)	11
<i>Okla. Ch. of Am. Acad. of Ped. v. Fogarty</i> , 472 F.3d 1208, 1213-14 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S.Ct. 1941 (2004)	11
<i>Schweicker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34, 101 S.Ct. 2633 (1981)	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203, 107 S.Ct. 2793 (1987)	11
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Bondi et al. v. United States Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs., et al.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-91, _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2011 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011) (Docket # 150)	10, 15
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548, 57 S.Ct. 883 (1937)	11
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 110 S.Ct. 2510 (1990)	14

### STATUTES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1315	24
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)	17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	16,18, 21-23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(55)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(74)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(f)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(l)	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)	13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(n)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(p)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-1	22
42 C.F.R. § 430.48	15
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	26
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997)	23
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99- 272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985)	21

Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 96-369, 98 Stat. 494 (1984)	21
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat.683 (1988)	21, 23
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	19
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874 (1986)	21, 23, 26
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)	18, 21
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990)	22, 23
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, as amended by Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	passim
Social Security Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)	16
Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1967)	17, 26
Social Security Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972)	18

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324 (1982)	24
--	----

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

156 Cong. Rec. H1854-02, 2010 WL 1006359 (Mar. 21, 2010)	13
H.R. Rep No. 111-299, 1st Sess., 649, 2009 WL 3321420 (Oct. 14, 2009)	13
S. Rep. 93-553, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. 55 (1973)	19
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Spending Clause Litigation in the Roberts Court</i> , 58 DUKE L.J. 345 (Dec. 2008)	12
Lynn A. Baker, <i>The Spending Power and the Federalist Revival</i> , 4 CHAP. L. REV. 195 (2001)	12
Robert T. Bull, <i>The Virtue of Vagueness, A Defense of South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 56 DUKE L. J. 279, 293-300 (Oct. 2006)	12
Brian Galle, <i>Federal Grants, State Decisions</i> , 88 B. U. L. REV. 875, 919 (Oct. 2008)	12
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>2009 &amp; 2011 Comparison Charts</i>	2, 19
Keavney Klein & Sonya Schwartz, Nat'l Acad. for State Health Policy, <i>State Efforts to Cover Low-Income Adults Without Children</i> (Sept. 2008)	24
National Consortium for Health Systems Development, <i>State Medicaid Buy-In Program-Foruth Quarter 2008</i> (2008)	19
